
Electronic Noise Considerations for
Designing Integrated Solid-State Quantum Memories

Tzu-Yung Huang,1, ∗ David A. Hopper,1, † Kaisarbek Omirzakhov,2 Mohamad Hossein

Idjadi,2, ‡ S. Alexander Breitweiser,1, 3 Firooz Aflatouni,2 and Lee C. Bassett1, §

1Quantum Engineering Laboratory, Department of Electrical and Systems Engineering, University of Pennsylvania
2Department of Electrical and Systems Engineering, University of Pennsylvania

3Department of Physics, University of Pennsylvania
(Dated: January 3, 2025)

As quantum networks expand and are deployed outside research laboratories, a need arises to
design and integrate compact control electronics for each memory node. It is essential to under-
stand the performance requirements for such systems, especially concerning tolerable levels of noise,
since these specifications dramatically affect a system’s design complexity and cost. Here, using
an approach that can be easily generalized across quantum-hardware platforms, we present a case
study based on nitrogen-vacancy (NV) centers in diamond. We model and experimentally verify the
effects of phase noise and timing jitter in the control system in conjunction with the spin qubit’s
environmental noise. We further consider the impact of different phase noise characteristics on the
fidelity of dynamical decoupling sequences. The results demonstrate a procedure to specify design
requirements for integrated quantum control signal generators for solid-state spin qubits, depending
on their coherence time, intrinsic noise spectrum, and required fidelity.

I. INTRODUCTION

The realization of quantum networks, where infor-
mation from separate, independent quantum computing
units or sensors can be relayed and stored, is crucial
to the development of distributed quantum computing
[1, 2], quantum communication networks [3], and the
practical deployment of quantum technologies [4, 5]. In
particular, quantum memories serve as the backbone of
such a network by allowing quantum information to be
stored locally and distributed with other connected nodes
[6, 7]. Among the promising platforms for implement-
ing quantum memories are optically interfaced solid-state
spins [8]. These platforms enable the configuration of a
hybrid, multi-qubit quantum register formed by an elec-
tron spin coupled to nearby nuclear spins. With built-in
access to long-lived nuclear spins that serve as memory
nodes, the optically addressable electron spins preserve
their accessibility to the outside environment with a spin-
photon interface to faciliate sensing, computation, and
communication [9–13]. The technology and performance
of such memory-enhanced quantum networks are rapidly
advancing [14–16].

As the size of the quantum network increases, device
performance and complexity of each node are critical con-
siderations for network scalability and stability. While
much effort has gone into integrating optical interfaces

∗ Corresponding author: tzu-yung.huang@nokia-bell-labs.com;
Present Address: Nokia Bell Labs, 600 Mountain Ave. Mur-
ray Hill, NJ 07974, USA

† Present Address: imec, 220 Montgomery Street, Suite 1027 San
Francisco, CA 94104, USA

‡ Present Address: Nokia Bell Labs, 600 Mountain Ave. Murray
Hill, NJ 07974, USA

§ Corresponding author: lbassett@seas.upenn.edu

FIG. 1. Effects of oscillator noise on a central spin. a,
Schematic representation of effects of phase fluctuations on
axes of rotation for a central spin, where phase fluctuations
(faded curve) lead to fluctuations in the rotation axes (faded
axes). b, System diagram of a quantum measurement setup
incorporating an integrated signal general for an optically ad-
dressed spin qubit.

[17–19], equally important are the electronics responsi-
ble for signal generation and conditioning. For solid-
state spin qubit systems, the ability to accurately out-
put microwave control signals of the desired frequencies
and pulse shapes is paramount to their capabilities and
performance as quantum information nodes. Since the
frequency and phase of the local oscillator set the axes of
rotation to coherently drive the central spin, frequency

ar
X

iv
:2

50
1.

00
68

3v
1 

 [
qu

an
t-

ph
] 

 3
1 

D
ec

 2
02

4

mailto:tzu-yung.huang@nokia-bell-labs.com
mailto:lbassett@seas.upenn.edu


2

drift and phase noise can lead to cumulative dephasing of
the quantum system (Fig. 1a) [20]. Typically, optimized
benchtop electronics are used for coherently controlling
solid-state spin qubits due to their large bandwidth, low
noise levels, and high stability in frequency and phase.
However, benchtop systems are inhibitive to scaling and
integrating quantum memories into a practical quantum
network, especially as the number of network nodes in-
creases. In most cases, much of the benchtop system’s
bandwidth is unused and its specifications could be opti-
mized to maximize efficiency. There is potential for com-
pact, integrated control signal sources to be leveraged
here for their low power consumption, small footprint,
and reconfigurability (Fig. 1b) [21]. However, to success-
fully optimize for each quantum system, it is crucial to
understand the design parameters of an integrated con-
trol signal source and how they impact the coherence of
the interfaced qubit.

Here, we use the filter-transfer function formalism to
examine the impact of local oscillator noise on a central
spin in conjunction with its environmental noise. The
filter-transfer function formalism is commonly used to
analyze effects of environmental noise, as well as its mit-
igation through advanced control sequences, on a cen-
tral spin [20, 22–24]. We employ the nitrogen-vacancy
(NV) center in diamond, a leading spin qubit platform
for quantum memories, as a case study. For coherence-
limited applications such as quantum memories and reg-
isters, dynamical decoupling sequences are typically em-
ployed to mitigate dephasing induced by the central NV
electron spin’s local environment and to individually ad-
dress nearby nuclear spins [25, 26]. The number of con-
trol pulses can exceed 103, at which point coherence often
becomes limited by noise in the control electronics [27].
In this work, we examine the impact of classical control
noise on the coherence of a central NV electron spin in a
naturally occurring 1.1% 13C nuclear spin bath through
dynamical decoupling sequences. We measure and verify
this analytical framework with coherent measurements
of a single NV center in bulk diamond. The framework
is easily generalizable to other quantum hardware plat-
forms, as a means to define the performance requirements
for classical control electronics.

II. DECOHERENCE FROM ENVIRONMENTAL
SPIN BATHS

Before discussing effects of noise arising from an exter-
nal oscillator, we first consider the effects of environmen-
tal noise intrinsic to a spin-qubit’s host crystal. Param-
agnetic defects and impurities distributed throughout the
host material give rise to fluctuating magnetic fields. In
synthetic diamond, the dominant noise sources are typ-
ically electron spins from substitutional nitrogen atoms
and nuclear spins associated with 13C isotopes [28–32].
For typical “optical grade” chemical vapor deposition
(CVD) grown diamond with > 10 ppm substitutional

single-nitrogen impurities, spin coherence of NV centers
is limited by interaction with N electron spin baths [32].
On the other hand, in ultrapure “electronic grade” dia-
mond where the nitrogen impurities are < 5 ppb, the NV
electron spin coherence is limited by hyperfine interac-
tions with the natural 1.1% abundance of 13C isotopes
in the diamond crystal [28].
We consider the effects on a central NV electron spin

from nitrogen electron spin baths and carbon nuclear spin
baths separately (Fig. 2a). For a spin bath with large
density of nitrogen electron spins and in the absence of
nearby, strongly coupled electron spins, the NV center
electron spin is coupled to the electron spin bath through
magnetic dipole interactions [24]. In this scenario, the
electron spin bath’s collective influence on the central NV
electron spin is much stronger than the central electron
spin’s action on the spin bath. Accordingly, the central
spin’s decoherence timescale is much faster than the spin
bath’s evolution caused by the central spin. Therefore,
within the qubit coherence time, the environmental noise
from the electron spin bath can be approximated as clas-
sical Gaussian noise [29, 32–35].
For a spin system impacted by Gaussian phase noise

with random variable φ, the central spin dephasing after
time τ is determined by the phase variance, ⟨φ2(τ)⟩ [24]:

L(τ) = e−⟨φ2(τ)⟩/2 = e−χ(τ), (1)

where χ(τ) denotes the decay envelope [20, 36],

χ(τ) =
1

π

∫ ∞

0

dω

ω2
Sz(ω)F (ωτ). (2)

Here, F (ωτ) is the square modulus of the frequency-
domain control vector [37],

F (ωτ) = |y(ωτ)|2, (3)

and Sz(ω) is the dephasing noise power spectral density
(PSD). In other words, χ(τ) expresses the overlap inte-
gral between the dephasing noise PSD and the control-
sequence filter-transfer function. The dephasing noise
PSD of an electron spin bath is typically modeled by the
Ornstein-Uhlenbeck noise [29, 34–36],

Sz,electron(ω) =
∆2τc
π

1

1 + (ωτc)2
, (4)

where ∆ corresponds to the average coupling strength
between the central NV electron spin and the nitrogen
electron bath spins, and τc is the correlation time of the
nitrogen electron bath and is related to their character-
istic flip-flop time [38].
For a characteristic dephasing PSD of the nitrogen

electron spin bath, we use the values calculated for a typ-
ical optical-grade, CVD grown diamond with 100 ppm
substitutional-nitrogen density by Bar-Gill et al. [38]
The resulting Sz,electron(ω) calculated with Eqn. (4) is
shown in Fig. 2a (red curve). The noise spectrum has a



3

FIG. 2. Decoherence from environmental spin baths.
a, Noise power spectral densities calculated for 13C nu-
clear spin bath (blue) and nitrogen electron spin bath (red).
Dashed lines denote the respective correlation frequency for
carbon nuclear spin bath and nitrogen electron spin bath.
Dot-dashed line denotes the inhomogenously broadened de-
coherence rate measured for the studied sample. b-c, Deco-
herence envelopes calculated from 13C nuclear spin bath noise
power spectral density in (a) for (b) free-induction decay and
(c) spin-echo, with a predicted T ∗

2 = 1.95 µs and T2 = 839 µs.

soft high-frequency cutoff defined by 1/τc,electron. When
τc ≪ τ , as is the case for NV centers in nitrogen elec-
tron spin baths, correlations within the environment de-
cay before evolution caused by the central NV electron
spin can be accrued, meaning that the back-action from
the central NV electron spin can be ignored.

However, this is not the case of an NV-center whose
decoherence is dominated by naturally occurring 1.1%
13C nuclear spins. In quantum memory applications, τ
can often approach the 13C nuclear spin-spin correlation
time of ∼ 10ms, meaning that the back-action from the
central NV cannot necessarily be ignored [39]. Neverthe-
less, the NV-center electron spin has been shown, both
theoretically and experimentally, to exhibit Gaussian co-
herence decay when the total evolution time τ approaches
the coherence time T2 [31, 39]. Furthermore, it has been
demonstrated that the 13C nuclear spin bath can be ap-
proximated as Gaussian noise when operating in mag-
netic field > 100 G, which is typically the case in quan-
tum memory applications [30]. As a result, the decay

function established earlier in Eqn. (1) is still applicable.
The power spectral density of the carbon nuclear spin
bath, Sz,nuclear(ω), exhibits a sharp high-frequency cut-
off at 1/τc,nuclear (Fig. 2a, blue curve) [24, 29–31], with
the form,

Sz,nuclear(ω) = ∆2τce
−(ωτc)

2

. (5)

In this study, we use an ultrapure single-crystal dia-
mond with < 5 ppb nitrogen impurity concentration (El-
ement6, ELSC). Hence, the central NV electron spin in
this case should be limited by 13C nuclear spins, with a
noise PSD given by Sz,nuclear(ω). Using this model for
the intrinsic decoherence, we calculate the state fidelity,
F(τ), of the central NV electron spin due to the nuclear
spin bath under free-induction decay and spin-echo se-
quences using χ(τ) from Eqn. (2) [37],

F(τ) ≈ 1

2
[1 + e−χ(τ)]. (6)

The filter-transfer function forms of the free-induction
decay (FID, Ramsey) and spin-echo are as follows [20],

FFID(ωτ) = 4 sin2(
ωτ

2
) (7)

FSE(ωτ) = 16 sin4(
ωτ

4
). (8)

Using Eqns. (2) & (6), the free-induction and spin-echo
decay envelopes are calculated, yielding an inhomoge-
neous dephasing timescale, T ∗

2 = 1.95 µs, and a spin-echo
coherence time, T2 = 839.31 µs (Fig 2b, c). The cal-
culations are in excellent agreement with the measured
T ∗
2 = 1.92 ± 0.08 µs and T2 = 830 ± 28 µs (see Supple-

mentary Information).

III. THE ROLE OF CLASSICAL CONTROL
NOISE

To examine the effects of noise from the classical con-
trol signals, we study two manifestations of control error:
signal timing jitter and phase noise. Timing jitter re-
sults from fluctuations in the arrival times of the control
pulses, whereas phase noise results from fluctuations in
the phase of the oscillating control signal. In this section,
we first consider the role of phase noise before incorpo-
rating timing jitter.
As depicted in Fig. 1a, oscillator phase noise manifests

analogously to environmental dephasing noise, since fluc-
tuations in the axes defining the qubit’s rotating frame
are equivalent to fluctuations in an external magnetic
field. The phase spectrum, Sϕ(ω), is related to the de-
phasing noise PSD as follows [20],

Sϕ(ω) =
4

ω2
Sz(ω). (9)

Using Eqn. (2), we can write the dephasing envelope as

χ(τ) =
1

4π

∫ ∞

0

dωSϕ(ω)F (ωτ). (10)



4

FIG. 3. Control sequences as filter-transfer functions.
a, filter-transfer function of a spin-echo sequence with 100 µs
evolution time (maroon, right axis) plotted against the phase
spectra of the 13C nuclear spin bath in conjunction with low-
noise local oscillator (black, left axis) and noisy local oscillator
(blue). b, CPMG-N sequences represented as filter-transfer
functions for a fixed total evolution time of 100 µs, where N
signifies the number of π-pulses.

We can further combine the effects of local oscillator
phase noise with environmental noise sources by calcu-
lating the combined phase spectrum,

Sϕ(ω) = Sϕ,nuclear(ω) + Sϕ,LO(ω). (11)

In the ideal scenario, fluctuations in the classical con-
trol signal is minimized such that errors are dominated
by environmental sources. This is typically the case when
using benchtop electronics. As an example, we consider a
low-noise benchtop frequency synthesizer (Stanford Re-
search Systems, SG384) as the local oscillator driving our
qubit rotations and calculate the effects of its phase noise
on the qubit fidelity from Eqn. (6) using the phase spec-
trum reported by the manufacturer (see Supplementary
Information, Fig. S1). Indeed, we find that phase noise
makes a negligible contribution to free-induction decay
and spin-echo control sequences; the dephasing and deco-
herence times presented in Fig. 2b,c remain unchanged.
In fact, a calculation of F(τ) using only Sϕ,LO(ω) shows
that there is less than 0.01% loss of coherence up to
3 s total evolution time (see Supplementary Information,
Fig. S1b,c).

Figure 3a illustrates the effects of phase noise and its
filtering, showing Sϕ(ω) for representative cases of low-
and high-noise local oscillators, along with FSE(ωτ) cal-
culated with a total evolution time of 100 µs. The phase
spectra consist of the sum of the predicted environmen-
tal spin bath added to measured phase spectra for the
SG384 benchtop synthesizer (black curve) and for a vari-
able phase-noise oscillator integrated on a CMOS chip
(blue curve), which will be discussed in detail later. In

FIG. 4. Schematic diagram of rf control signal deliv-
ery setup. a, Experimental setup to deliver the rf control
signal using a benchtop frequency synthesizer. b, Experimen-
tal setup to inject noise into the rf control signal, where the
phase and frequency of an integrated voltage-controlled oscil-
lator (VCO) is locked to an external frequency synthesizer
through a phase-locked loop (PLL). The integrated VCO,
off-chip PLL, and amplifier are interfaced through a custom
printed circuit board (PCB).

both cases, the nuclear spin bath dominates noise contri-
butions at low frequencies, and the local oscillator takes
over above the frequency cutoff for the nuclear spin bath,
1/τc,nuclear. While the spin-echo sequence filters out most
of the low-frequency noise from the nuclear spin bath,
most of the high-frequency noise is passed through.
To illustrate how such frequency filtering can be en-

gineered, we also consider the Carr-Purcell-Meiboom-
Gill (CPMG) multi-pulse control sequence. The Fourier
transform of its modulation function with N π pulses has
the form [23]

yN (ωτ) = 1 + (−1)N+1eiωτ + 2

N∑
j=1

(−1)jeiωτj , (12)

where τ is the total evolution time up to N pulses and
τj is the timing of the jth π pulse. Following Eqn. (3),
the filter-transfer function of CPMG sequences with even
number of π-pulses is [40]

Feven(ωτ) =
8sin2(ωτ

2 )sin4( ωτ
4N )

cos( ωτ
2N )

(13)

Figure 3b shows the CPMG filter-transfer function with
N = 1 to 10 for a fixed total evolution time of 100µs on
a linear scale. Here, N = 0 corresponds to free-induction
decay and N = 1 corresponds to spin-echo. The filter-
ing effects are clarified by plotting the filter functions
as F (ωτ)/ω2 to emphasize the parts of F (ωτ) that pro-
duce the largest contributions to dephasing error [41]. As
more and more π-pulses are applied, the filter envelope
shifts towards higher frequencies. Typically, this leads to
longer coherence times since Sϕ(ω) decreases with ω.



5

FIG. 5. Effects of phase noise on measured coherence. a, Measured phase spectra of noise-injected local oscillator
(solid traces) and reported phase spectrum of low-noise local oscillator (purple, dashed), combined with noise spectrum of
13C nuclear spin bath (shaded grey). b, Free-induction decay envelopes calculated from combined noise spectra for noisy
local-oscillator in (a). Dot-dashed line denotes the dephasing threshold. c, Measured (errorbars) and calculated (orange solid
line) T ∗

2 times, with upper and lower bounds propagated from phase noise measurement uncertainty (shaded light orange).
d, spin-echo decay envelopes calculated from combined noise spectra for noisy local-oscillator in (a). Dot-dashed line denotes
the dephasing threshold. e, Measured (errorbars) and calculated (orange solid line) spin-echo T2 times, with upper and lower
bounds propagated from phase noise measurement uncertainty (shaded light orange).

IV. EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS

In order to experimentally verify the theoretical frame-
work accounting for local oscillator phase noise on the
coherence of a central spin, we employ a variable phase-
noise frequency synthesizer with an integrated voltage-
controlled oscillator (VCO) and an off-chip phase-locked
loop (PLL). The experimental setup diagram is shown
in Fig. 4, and more circuit details are provided in sup-
porting information; see Fig. S4. The differential output
of the VCO is coupled to an rf amplifier (Texas Instru-
ments, LMH5401) before being fed to the off-chip PLL
(Texas Instruments, LMX2491), which uses a frequency
reference generated by a high-precision rf signal genera-
tor. The output of the rf PLL is connected in feedback
to the voltage bias node of the on-chip VCO. This feed-
back mechanism locks both phase and frequency of the
on-chip VCO to an external rf signal through the PLL.
The rf signal is then delivered to the spin qubit through
an amplifier (Mini-Circuits, ZHL-16W-43-S+) and an rf
switch (Mini-Circuits, ZASWA-2-50-DR) modulated by
an arbitrary waveform generator (Tektronix, AWG7102).

To inject noise to the VCO, we lock the integrated
VCO to the benchtop frequency synthesizer (Stanford
Research Systems, SG384) through the PLL, and then
phase modulate the reference with noise. The applied
phase noise is set with a modulation bandwidth of 1kHz

at deviations of 0, 1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 20, 30, 40, and 70 de-
grees. To quantify the effects of the injected noise, the
phase spectra of the VCO output are measured by nor-
malizing the power spectrum, obtained using a spectrum
analyzer (HP, 8563E), with respect to the carrier signal.
The single-sideband phase noise up to 1 MHz frequency
offset from the carrier signals are measured with a res-
olution of 300 Hz. The measured phase spectra, added
to the predicted noise spectrum of the nuclear spin bath,
are shown in Fig. 5a (solid lines). The total phase spec-
trum for the reference source without phase modulation
is shown as a dashed, purple trace; this is the same source
as the low-noise local oscillator plotted in Fig. 3a.
For each of the noise settings shown in Fig. 5a, we

use the VCO to drive free-induction decay and spin-echo
pulse sequences on a single NV center in bulk diamond
at 2.1GHz, and we use the phase noise measurements to
calculate the expected dephasing and decoherence times.
Figure 5b shows the predicted free-induction decay en-
velopes, calculated using Eqns. (2), (7), & (11), from
which we extract the predicted T ∗

2 times shown in Fig. 5c
(orange trace). Uncertainties in the predicted T ∗

2 values
(shaded orange) reflect the propagation of a ±5 dBc/Hz
constant offset of the total phase spectra. The predic-
tions account for the phase noise within the measurement
bandwidth only, since these frequencies dominate the de-
coherence effects in this experimental regime; extrapo-
lation of the phase noise spectrum to higher frequencies



6

shifts the predictions by amounts smaller than the pre-
diction uncertainties. Experimental values of T ∗

2 are ex-
tracted from a fit to the free-induction decay data (see
Supplemental Information). The best-fit T ∗

2 values are
shown in Fig. 5c as blue points, with error bars denoting
95% confidence intervals.

The spin-echo decay envelopes and T2 predictions
shown in Figs. 5d and 5e are similarly calculated for
each noise level using Eqns. (2), (8), & (11). Experi-
mental values of T2 are extracted from a fit to data (see
Supplemental Information). The best-fit T2 values are
shown as blue points in Fig. 5e, with error bars denoting
the 95% confidence interval.

For both free-induction and spin-echo decay measure-
ments, the experimental values of T ∗

2 and T2 agree with
the predictions calculated from measured phase spec-
tra. This verifies the framework for modeling local envi-
ronmental noise and predicting experimental coherence
properties.

V. DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR QUANTUM
MEMORIES

Using the experimentally verified framework, we now
consider performance benchmarks for local oscillators in
quantum memory applications. For spin qubits such as
the NV center with access to nearby coupled nuclear
spins, dynamical decoupling sequences are employed to
selectively couple and decouple from these longer-lived
qubits, forming the basis of operation for nuclear-register
quantum memories. These sequences rely on trains of
precisely timed pulses to perform conditional rotations
of the coupled electron and nuclear spins. Additionally,
they serve to decouple the electronic spin from nuclear
spins not resonant with the pulse delay frequency, ef-
fectively filtering out the environmental bath. Dynam-
ical decoupling sequences designed for different opera-
tions and couplings can involve more than 103 individual
pulses. Hence, it is important to consider both the ef-
fects of local-oscillator phase noise as well as jitter in
pulse arrival times, which can lead to significant error
accumulation for high pulse numbers.

A. Local-oscillator phase noise

Figure 6 illustrates the effects of phase noise for CPMG
sequences of varying N , where the frequency dependence
of the phase spectrum plays a crucial role. For example,
the measured spectrum of the integrated VCO without
noise injection has effectively no frequency dependence
between 10Hz and 100 kHz (see Supplemental Informa-
tion Fig. S5b), whereas the benchtop synthesizer phase
spectrum (Fig. S5a) varies significantly within this range.
In general, a synthesizer’s phase spectrum will further
depend on the carrier frequency as well as other factors.

FIG. 6. Oscillator-noise-limited threshold for CPMG
sequences. a, Coherence time calculated with CPMG se-
quences of varying N for phase noise modeled after the in-
tegrated VCO in conjunction with a 13C nuclear spin bath.
b, Phase noise thresholds at which the central spin coher-
ence becomes limited by oscillator noise through CPMG se-
quences of varying N , calculated for phase noise modeled after
frequency dependencies of the integrated VCO (dashed), the
benchtop synthesizer (dot-dashed), and 1/ω2 (dotted). The
thresholds are extracted from coherence times in (a) calcu-
lated for each frequency dependence and is defined as the
noise level at which the coherence time deteriorates past 1/e
of the maximum coherence time.

To account for these variations, we model the phase spec-
trum using an empirical form [42, 43]:

Sϕ(ω) =

+2∑
α=−2

hαω
2
0ω

α

ω2
+

hL

1 + ( ω
ωL

)2
, (14)

where α labels the order of the corresponding power-law
term in Sϕ, ω0 is the carrier frequency, and hα is the nu-
merical coefficient for each noise process. The last term
accounts for the effect of a PLL, which effectively acts as
a low-pass filter on the phase spectrum, and ωL desig-
nates the low-pass cutoff frequency.
To account for different noise amplitude levels and the

local spin bath, we apply a scaling factor to the modeled
Sϕ(ω) before adding the 13C nuclear spin bath spectrum
(see Supplemental Information). Since the 13C nuclear
spin bath dominates the noise spectrum at low frequency
regimes, the oscillator phase noise is relevant for frequen-
cies beyond the 13C nuclear spin bath frequency cutoff,
1/τc,nuclear ≈ 100Hz. Hence, we characterize each mod-
eled phase spectrum by its amplitude at f = 100Hz.



7

Figure 6a shows the predicted coherence time, calcu-
lated using the empirical phase spectrum of the VCO as a
function of the noise amplitude for different values of N .
We define the coherence time as the total evolution time
at which the fidelity decays by a factor of 1/e. When the
local oscillator noise amplitude is small, the coherence
time is dominated by the environment, and it can be
extended by using CPMG sequences with increasing N .
When the local oscillator noise is high, the decoherence
is dominated by the oscillator and independent of N . In
between these extremes, there exists an inflection curve
that depends on N and the phase noise amplitude, sepa-
rating the regimes in which the decoherence is dominated
by the bath and by the oscillator noise, respectively. We
define that inflection curve as the noise amplitude for
each N where the coherence time deteriorates past 1/e
of the maximum coherence time; it is shown as a dashed
curve in Fig. 6a.

To illustrate the effect of different phase spectra,
Fig. 6b shows the inflection curves calculated for three
different empirical forms of Sϕ(ω). For these calcula-
tions, we use a carrier frequency of 2GHz. The dashed
curve represents results calculated from an empirical fit
to the VCO phase spectrum, which has an 1/ω4 (α = −2)
dependence, but is flat between 100Hz, where the envi-
ronmental noise drops off, and 100 kHz, at the PLL filter
edge. The dot-dashed curve is calculated using an em-
pirical fit to the benchtop synthesizer phase spectrum,
which has an 1/ω (α = 1) dependence and much smaller
filtering effects. Finally, the dotted curve represents re-
sults calculated from a phase spectrum with only a 1/ω2

(α = 0) dependence. In each case, we follow the proce-
dure described above and adjust the noise scaling factor
to determine the same noise amplitude at f = 100Hz.
The empirical spectra as well as the fitting coefficients
are shown in the Supplemental Information.

It is evident that the oscillator phase noise require-
ments vary significantly as a function of N and as a
function of the phase spectrum. This analysis does not
account for pulse lengths. Biercuk et al. [41] consider
the effect of pulse lengths as a function of the ratio τπ/τ ,
where τπ denotes the π pulse length. The regimes studied
in this work have a ratio of τπ/τ < 10−2. As predicted,
calculations that include pulse-length corrections have a
negligible effect on the predictions of Fig. 6. We also do
not account for the dc magnetic field strength, which af-
fects the system’s coherence time, or T1 relaxation, which
will eventually limit the coherence time independent of
bath and oscillator noise. However, with knowledge of
the predicted spectra of environmental noise and local
oscillator noise, we can evaluate the local oscillator’s suit-
ability for a targeted application.

B. Timing jitter

To evaluate the effects of timing jitter, we take the
CPMG Fourier transform from Eqn. (12) and make the

FIG. 7. Contribution from signal jitter towards de-
coherence. a-b, Calculated loss of fidelity from combined
phase noise of 13C nuclear spin bath and low-noise local os-
cillator under CPMG filter function envelopes with (a), N =
2 and varying jitter and (b), varying N and jitter = 5 ns. c,
Maximum achievable fidelity calculated from combined phase
noise of 13C nuclear spin bath and low-noise local oscillator
with CPMG filter function envelopes of varying N and vary-
ing timing jitter.

assumption that each pulse arrival has independent de-
viation, τ̃j = τj + δj ,

yN−jitter(ωτ̃) =

e−iωδ0 + (−1)N+1eiωτ̃N+1 + 2

N∑
j=1

(−1)jeiωτ̃j , (15)

where τ̃j designates the delay between each pulse arrival.
If we assume a Gaussian distribution for δj , computing
|yn−jitter(ωτ̃)|2 gives a modified filter function:

F̃ (ωτ) = (2N + 2)(1− eσ
2ω2

) + eσ
2ω2

F (ωτ), (16)

where N indicates the number of π-pulses and σ2 is the
variance. For details on the derivation, see Supplemen-
tary Information Eqn. (S4).

Using Feven(ωτ) from Eqn. (13), we compute F̃ (ωτ)
with varying amounts of timing jitter and N , and we cal-
culate the loss of fidelity assuming the phase spectrum



8

from a low-noise oscillator (Fig. 3a, black trace). The
results are shown in Fig. 7. For a fixed N , increasing
the amount of jitter introduces a fidelity ceiling — an
upper-bound on the highest achievable fidelity (Fig. 7a).
On the other hand, while increasing the number of π-
pulses extends the coherence time of the central spin, it
exacerbates this bounding effect on the maximum achiev-
able fidelity (Fig. 7b). Intuitively, increased N leads to
a larger overall effect from accumulated pulse-timing er-
rors. Figure 7c illustrates this effect through a contour
map of the maximum achievable fidelity as a function
of jitter standard deviation and N . Assuming uncorre-
lated, Gaussian-distributed jitter in pulse timing, a jitter
standard deviation less than 3 ns is needed to achieve a
fidelity of 0.999 for a CPMG sequence with N = 1024.

VI. DISCUSSION

Since device footprint, complexity, and power con-
sumption are important considerations for integration,
it is essential to define design parameters tailored for
the chosen quantum platform in the targeted applica-
tions. Specifying the appropriate noise requirements
without over-constraining is essential for guiding design,
especially considering the inherent trade-off between fre-
quency bandwidth and phase stability. Similarly, min-
imizing timing jitter is important for achieving high fi-
delity operations in general, but timing jitter can be de-
prioritized for applications where fewer pulses or shorter
pulses are required. Our analysis shows that, at least
in this experimental instance, phase stability is a more
dominant limitation than timing jitter.

This approach can be extended to account for addi-
tional effects and complexities present in real-world sys-
tems. We do not consider amplitude fluctuations of the
local oscillator, amplifier, or other circuit elements. Am-
plitude noise leads to pulse infidelities and loss of co-
herence for long multi-pulse sequences. We also assume
a fixed 1/ω2 relationship between Sϕ(ω) and Sz(ω) in

Eqn. (9). While the phase noise spectra shown in Fig. 5
account for the dominant effects observed in our exper-
iments, higher-frequency components will play a role in
other regimes. Ideally, the phase spectrum should be cap-
tured up to the regime where the white noise of measure-
ment electronics dominates the signal. With regards to
timing jitter, we assume uncorrelated, Gaussian errors in
each timing event, whereas noise in real timing systems is
correlated according to a particular noise spectrum. Fi-
nally, we assume classical noise from the bath, whereas
in reality quantum and other non-Markovian effects can
lead to differences in the observed coherence decay.

While this work focuses on the NV center in diamond,
the framework can be readily utilized to evaluate design
parameters of integrated control signal sources for other
solid-state spin qubits as well as other quantum plat-
forms. All that is needed is an understanding of the
intrinsic environmental noise spectrum of the quantum
platform, so that it can be evaluated in conjunction with
noise from the local oscillator. Similarly, this approach
can be extended to evaluate design parameters for other
quantum applications, such as quantifying the detection
noise floor in quantum sensing [44]. Depending on the ap-
plication requirements, especially including the duration
and number of pulses in the control sequence, quanti-
tative bounds can be placed on the oscillator noise spec-
trum, including both its amplitude and frequency depen-
dence, such that the system can be designed for optimal
performance with minimal constraints.

VII. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We thank R. E. K. Fishman and J. Minnella for their
assistance with photon correlation measurements. This
work was supported by the National Science Foundation
(NSF) under award ECCS-1842655. T.Y.H. acknowl-
edges support from the Fontaine Society. S.A.B. ac-
knowledges support from an IBM PhD Fellowship.

[1] D. Cuomo, M. Caleffi, and A. S. Cacciapuoti, Towards
a distributed quantum computing ecosystem, IET Quan-
tum Communication 1, 3 (2020), arXiv:2002.11808.

[2] S. S. Gill, A. Kumar, H. Singh, M. Singh, K. Kaur, M. Us-
man, and R. Buyya, Quantum computing: A taxonomy,
systematic review and future directions, Software: Prac-
tice and Experience 52, 66 (2022), arXiv:2010.15559.

[3] A. S. Cacciapuoti, M. Caleffi, F. Tafuri, F. S. Cataliotti,
S. Gherardini, and G. Bianchi, Quantum Internet: Net-
working Challenges in Distributed Quantum Computing,
IEEE Network 34, 137 (2020), arXiv:1810.08421.

[4] X. Guo, C. R. Breum, J. Borregaard, S. Izumi, M. V.
Larsen, T. Gehring, M. Christandl, J. S. Neergaard-
Nielsen, and U. L. Andersen, Distributed quantum sens-
ing in a continuous-variable entangled network, Nature
Physics 2019 16:3 16, 281 (2019), arXiv:1905.09408.

[5] Z. Zhang and Q. Zhuang, Distributed quantum sensing,
Quantum Sci. Technol 6, 43001 (2021).

[6] Y.-W. Cho, G. T. Campbell, J. L. Everett, J. Bernu,
D. B. Higginbottom, M. T. Cao, J. Geng, N. P. Robins,
P. K. Lam, and B. C. Buchler, Highly efficient opti-
cal quantum memory with long coherence time in cold
atoms, Optica 3, 100 (2016), arXiv:1601.04267.

[7] P. Drmota, D. Main, D. P. Nadlinger, B. C. Nichol,
M. A. Weber, E. M. Ainley, A. Agrawal, R. Srinivas,
G. Araneda, C. J. Ballance, and D. M. Lucas, Ro-
bust Quantum Memory in a Trapped-Ion Quantum Net-
work Node, Physical Review Letters 130, 090803 (2023),
arXiv:2210.11447.

[8] D. D. Awschalom, R. Hanson, J. Wrachtrup, and B. B.
Zhou, Quantum technologies with optically interfaced
solid-state spins, Nature Photonics 12, 516 (2018).

https://doi.org/10.1049/IET-QTC.2020.0002
https://doi.org/10.1049/IET-QTC.2020.0002
https://arxiv.org/abs/2002.11808
https://doi.org/10.1002/SPE.3039
https://doi.org/10.1002/SPE.3039
https://arxiv.org/abs/2010.15559
https://doi.org/10.1109/MNET.001.1900092
https://arxiv.org/abs/1810.08421
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41567-019-0743-x
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41567-019-0743-x
https://arxiv.org/abs/1905.09408
https://doi.org/10.1088/2058-9565/abd4c3
https://doi.org/10.1364/OPTICA.3.000100
https://arxiv.org/abs/1601.04267
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVLETT.130.090803/FIGURES/4/MEDIUM
https://arxiv.org/abs/2210.11447
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41566-018-0232-2


9

[9] L. Robledo, L. Childress, H. Bernien, B. Hensen, P. F. A.
Alkemade, and R. Hanson, High-fidelity projective read-
out of a solid-state spin quantum register, Nature 477,
574 (2011).

[10] P. C. Maurer, G. Kucsko, C. Latta, L. Jiang, N. Y. Yao,
S. D. Bennett, F. Pastawski, D. Hunger, N. Chisholm,
M. Markham, D. J. Twitchen, J. I. Cirac, and M. D.
Lukin, Room-temperature quantum bit memory exceed-
ing one second, Science 336, 1283 (2012).

[11] C. L. Degen, F. Reinhard, and P. Cappellaro, Quantum
sensing, Reviews of Modern Physics 89, 035002 (2017),
arXiv:1611.02427.

[12] D. D. Sukachev, A. Sipahigil, C. T. Nguyen, M. K.
Bhaskar, R. E. Evans, F. Jelezko, and M. D. Lukin,
Silicon-Vacancy Spin Qubit in Diamond: A Quan-
tum Memory Exceeding 10 ms with Single-Shot State
Readout, Physical Review Letters 119, 223602 (2017),
arXiv:1708.08852.

[13] N. Kalb, P. C. Humphreys, J. J. Slim, and R. Han-
son, Dephasing mechanisms of diamond-based nuclear-
spin memories for quantum networks, Physical Review
A 97, 062330 (2018), arXiv:1802.05996.

[14] M. K. Bhaskar, R. Riedinger, B. Machielse, D. S. Lev-
onian, C. T. Nguyen, E. N. Knall, H. Park, D. En-
glund, M. Lončar, D. D. Sukachev, and M. D. Lukin,
Experimental demonstration of memory-enhanced quan-
tum communication, Nature , 1 (2020).

[15] C. E. Bradley, S. W. de Bone, P. F. Möller, S. Baier, M. J.
Degen, S. J. Loenen, H. P. Bartling, M. Markham, D. J.
Twitchen, R. Hanson, D. Elkouss, and T. H. Taminiau,
Robust quantum-network memory based on spin qubits
in isotopically engineered diamond, npj Quantum Infor-
mation 8, 1 (2022), arXiv:2111.09772.

[16] M. Pompili, S. L. Hermans, S. Baier, H. K. Beukers, P. C.
Humphreys, R. N. Schouten, R. F. Vermeulen, M. J.
Tiggelman, L. dos Santos Martins, B. Dirkse, S. Wehner,
and R. Hanson, Realization of a multinode quantum
network of remote solid-state qubits, Science 372, 259
(2021), arXiv:2102.04471.

[17] T.-Y. Huang, R. R. Grote, S. A. Mann, D. A. Hopper,
A. L. Exarhos, G. G. Lopez, G. R. Kaighn, E. C. Garnett,
and L. C. Bassett, A monolithic immersion metalens for
imaging solid-state quantum emitters, Nature Communi-
cations 10, 2392 (2019).

[18] N. H. Wan, T. J. Lu, K. C. Chen, M. P. Walsh, M. E.
Trusheim, L. De Santis, E. A. Bersin, I. B. Harris, S. L.
Mouradian, I. R. Christen, E. S. Bielejec, and D. En-
glund, Large-scale integration of artificial atoms in hy-
brid photonic circuits, Nature 583, 226 (2020).

[19] K. J. Palm, M. Dong, D. A. Golter, G. Clark, M. Zimmer-
mann, K. C. Chen, L. Li, A. Menssen, A. J. Leenheer,
D. Dominguez, G. Gilbert, M. Eichenfield, and D. En-
glund, Modular chip-integrated photonic control of artifi-
cial atoms in diamond waveguides, Optica 10, 634 (2023).

[20] H. Ball, W. D. Oliver, and M. J. Biercuk, The role of
master clock stability in quantum information process-
ing, npj Quantum Information 2, 16033 (2016).

[21] K. Omirzakhov, M. H. Idjadi, T. Y. Huang, S. A. Bre-
itweiser, D. A. Hopper, L. C. Bassett, and F. Afla-
touni, An Integrated Reconfigurable Spin Control Sys-
tem on 180 nm CMOS for Diamond NV Centers,
IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques
10.1109/TMTT.2023.3254600 (2023).

[22] G. S. Uhrig, Keeping a quantum bit alive by
optimized π-pulse sequences, Physical Review Let-
ters 98, 10.1103/PHYSREVLETT.98.100504 (2007),
arXiv:0609203 [quant-ph].

[23] G. S. Uhrig, Exact results on dynamical decoupling by
π pulses in quantum information processes, New Journal
of Physics 10, 10.1088/1367-2630/10/8/083024 (2008),
arXiv:0803.1427.

[24] W. Yang, W.-L. Ma, and R.-B. Liu, Quantum many-body
theory for electron spin decoherence in nanoscale nuclear
spin baths, Reports on Progress in Physics 80, 016001
(2017), arXiv:1607.03993.

[25] T. H. Taminiau, J. J. T. Wagenaar, T. van der Sar,
F. Jelezko, V. V. Dobrovitski, and R. Hanson, Detec-
tion and Control of Individual Nuclear Spins Using a
Weakly Coupled Electron Spin, Physical Review Letters
109, 137602 (2012).

[26] C. Bradley, J. Randall, M. Abobeih, R. Berrevoets,
M. Degen, M. Bakker, M. Markham, D. Twitchen, and
T. Taminiau, A Ten-Qubit Solid-State Spin Register with
Quantum Memory up to One Minute, Physical Review
X 9, 031045 (2019).

[27] N. Bar-Gill, L. M. Pham, A. Jarmola, D. Budker, and
R. L. Walsworth, Solid-state electronic spin coherence
time approaching one second, Nature Communications
2013 4:1 4, 1 (2013), arXiv:1211.7094.

[28] J. R. Maze, J. M. Taylor, and M. D. Lukin, Elec-
tron spin decoherence of single nitrogen-vacancy de-
fects in diamond, Physical Review B 78, 094303 (2008),
arXiv:0805.0327.

[29] G. De Lange, Z. H. Wang, D. Ristè, V. V. Dobrovit-
ski, and R. Hanson, Universal dynamical decoupling of a
single solid-state spin from a spin bath, Science 330, 60
(2010).

[30] F. Reinhard, F. Shi, N. Zhao, F. Rempp, B. Nayde-
nov, J. Meijer, L. T. Hall, L. Hollenberg, J. Du, R. B.
Liu, and J. Wrachtrup, Tuning a spin bath through
the quantum-classical transition, Physical Review Let-
ters 108, 10.1103/PHYSREVLETT.108.200402 (2012).

[31] N. Zhao, S. W. Ho, and R. B. Liu, Decoherence and
dynamical decoupling control of nitrogen vacancy cen-
ter electron spins in nuclear spin baths, Physical Review
B - Condensed Matter and Materials Physics 85, 115303
(2012), arXiv:1108.2343.

[32] Z. H. Wang and S. Takahashi, Spin decoherence and elec-
tron spin bath noise of a nitrogen-vacancy center in dia-
mond, Physical Review B - Condensed Matter and Mate-
rials Physics 87, 10.1103/PHYSREVB.87.115122 (2013),
arXiv:1209.3365.

[33] R. Hanson, V. V. Dobrovitski, A. E. Feiguin, O. Gywat,
and D. D. Awschalom, Coherent dynamics of a single
spin interacting with an adjustable spin bath, Science
320, 352 (2008).

[34] V. V. Dobrovitski, A. E. Feiguin, R. Hanson, and
D. D. Awschalom, Decay of Rabi oscillations by dipolar-
coupled dynamical spin environments, Physical Review
Letters 102, 237601 (2009), arXiv:0904.0263.

[35] W. M. Witzel, M. S. Carroll, A. Cywiński, and S. Das
Sarma, Quantum decoherence of the central spin in a
sparse system of dipolar coupled spins, Physical Review
B - Condensed Matter and Materials Physics 86, 035452
(2012), arXiv:1204.2834.

[36] E. Bauch, S. Singh, J. Lee, C. A. Hart, J. M. Schloss,
M. J. Turner, J. F. Barry, L. M. Pham, N. Bar-Gill, S. F.

https://doi.org/10.1038/nature10401
https://doi.org/10.1038/nature10401
https://doi.org/10.1126/SCIENCE.1220513/SUPPL_FILE/MAURER.SM.PDF
https://doi.org/10.1103/REVMODPHYS.89.035002/FIGURES/13/MEDIUM
https://arxiv.org/abs/1611.02427
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVLETT.119.223602/FIGURES/4/MEDIUM
https://arxiv.org/abs/1708.08852
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevA.97.062330
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevA.97.062330
https://arxiv.org/abs/1802.05996
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-020-2103-5
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41534-022-00637-w
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41534-022-00637-w
https://arxiv.org/abs/2111.09772
https://doi.org/10.1126/SCIENCE.ABG1919/SUPPL_FILE/ABG1919_POMPILI_SM.PDF
https://doi.org/10.1126/SCIENCE.ABG1919/SUPPL_FILE/ABG1919_POMPILI_SM.PDF
https://arxiv.org/abs/2102.04471
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41467-019-10238-5
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41467-019-10238-5
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-020-2441-3
https://doi.org/10.1364/OPTICA.486361
https://doi.org/10.1038/npjqi.2016.33
https://doi.org/10.1109/TMTT.2023.3254600
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVLETT.98.100504
https://arxiv.org/abs/0609203
https://doi.org/10.1088/1367-2630/10/8/083024
https://arxiv.org/abs/0803.1427
https://doi.org/10.1088/0034-4885/80/1/016001
https://doi.org/10.1088/0034-4885/80/1/016001
https://arxiv.org/abs/1607.03993
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.109.137602
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.109.137602
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevX.9.031045
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevX.9.031045
https://doi.org/10.1038/ncomms2771
https://doi.org/10.1038/ncomms2771
https://arxiv.org/abs/1211.7094
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevB.78.094303
https://arxiv.org/abs/0805.0327
https://doi.org/10.1126/SCIENCE.1192739/SUPPL_FILE/DELANGE.SOM.PDF
https://doi.org/10.1126/SCIENCE.1192739/SUPPL_FILE/DELANGE.SOM.PDF
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVLETT.108.200402
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.85.115303
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.85.115303
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.85.115303
https://arxiv.org/abs/1108.2343
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.87.115122
https://arxiv.org/abs/1209.3365
https://doi.org/10.1126/SCIENCE.1155400/SUPPL_FILE/PAPV2.PDF
https://doi.org/10.1126/SCIENCE.1155400/SUPPL_FILE/PAPV2.PDF
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVLETT.102.237601/FIGURES/2/MEDIUM
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVLETT.102.237601/FIGURES/2/MEDIUM
https://arxiv.org/abs/0904.0263
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.86.035452/FIGURES/26/MEDIUM
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.86.035452/FIGURES/26/MEDIUM
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.86.035452/FIGURES/26/MEDIUM
https://arxiv.org/abs/1204.2834


10

Yelin, and R. L. Walsworth, Decoherence of ensembles of
nitrogen-vacancy centers in diamond, Physical Review B
102, 134210 (2020).

[37] T. J. Green, J. Sastrawan, H. Uys, and M. J. Biercuk, Ar-
bitrary quantum control of qubits in the presence of uni-
versal noise, New Journal of Physics 15, 095004 (2013),
arXiv:1211.1163.

[38] N. Bar-Gill, L. M. Pham, C. Belthangady, D. Le Sage,
P. Cappellaro, J. R. Maze, M. D. Lukin, A. Yacoby,
and R. Walsworth, Suppression of spin-bath dynamics
for improved coherence of multi-spin-qubit systems, Na-
ture Communications 3, 1 (2012).

[39] L. T. Hall, J. H. Cole, and L. C. Hollenberg, Ana-
lytic solutions to the central-spin problem for nitrogen-
vacancy centers in diamond, Physical Review B - Con-
densed Matter and Materials Physics 90, 075201 (2014),
arXiv:1309.5921.

[40]  L. Cywiński, R. M. Lutchyn, C. P. Nave, and S. Das
Sarma, How to enhance dephasing time in superconduct-
ing qubits, Physical Review B - Condensed Matter and
Materials Physics 77, 174509 (2008), arXiv:0712.2225.

[41] M. J. Biercuk, A. C. Doherty, and H. Uys, Dynamical
decoupling sequence construction as a filter-design prob-
lem, Journal of Physics B: Atomic, Molecular and Optical
Physics 44, 154002 (2011), arXiv:1012.4262.

[42] IEEE Standard 1139-2008, Definitions of Physical Quan-
tities for Fundamental Frequency and Time Metrology–
Random Instabilities. (2008).

[43] J. McNeill, S. Razavi, K. Vedula, and D. Richard
Brown, Experimental characterization and modeling of
low-cost oscillators for improved carrier phase syn-
chronization, 2017 IEEE International Instrumentation
and Measurement Technology Conference, Proceedings
10.1109/I2MTC.2017.7969973 (2017).

[44] A. Berzins, M. Saleh Ziabari, Y. Silani, I. Fescenko, J. T.
Damron, J. F. Barry, A. Jarmola, P. Kehayias, B. A.
Richards, J. Smits, and V. M. Acosta, Impact of mi-
crowave phase noise on diamond quantum sensing, Phys-
ical Review Research 6, 043148 (2024).

[45] R. E. Fishman, R. N. Patel, D. A. Hopper, T.-Y. Huang,
and L. C. Bassett, Photon-Emission-Correlation Spec-
troscopy as an Analytical Tool for Solid-State Quantum
Defects, PRX Quantum 4, 010202 (2023).

[46] D. A. Hopper, J. D. Lauigan, T.-Y. Huang, and L. C.
Bassett, Real-Time Charge Initialization of Diamond
Nitrogen-Vacancy Centers for Enhanced Spin Readout,
Physical Review Applied 13, 024016 (2020).

[47] B. J. Shields, Q. P. Unterreithmeier, N. P. de Leon,
H. Park, and M. D. Lukin, Efficient Readout of a Single
Spin State in Diamond via Spin-to-Charge Conversion,
Physical Review Letters 114, 136402 (2015).

[48] N. C. Shirazi, E. Abiri, and R. Hamzehyan, A 5 . 5
GHz Voltage Control Oscillator ( VCO ) with a Differen-
tial Tunable Active and passive Inductor, International
Journal of Information and Electronics Engineering, 3,
43 (2010).

https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.102.134210/FIGURES/4/MEDIUM
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.102.134210/FIGURES/4/MEDIUM
https://doi.org/10.1088/1367-2630/15/9/095004
https://arxiv.org/abs/1211.1163
https://doi.org/10.1038/ncomms1856
https://doi.org/10.1038/ncomms1856
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.90.075201/FIGURES/19/MEDIUM
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.90.075201/FIGURES/19/MEDIUM
https://arxiv.org/abs/1309.5921
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.77.174509/FIGURES/5/MEDIUM
https://doi.org/10.1103/PHYSREVB.77.174509/FIGURES/5/MEDIUM
https://arxiv.org/abs/0712.2225
https://doi.org/10.1088/0953-4075/44/15/154002
https://doi.org/10.1088/0953-4075/44/15/154002
https://arxiv.org/abs/1012.4262
https://doi.org/10.1109/I2MTC.2017.7969973
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevResearch.6.043148
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevResearch.6.043148
https://doi.org/10.1103/PRXQuantum.4.010202
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevApplied.13.024016
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.114.136402
https://doi.org/10.7763/IJIEE.2013.V3.364
https://doi.org/10.7763/IJIEE.2013.V3.364
https://doi.org/10.7763/IJIEE.2013.V3.364


11

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

A. Decoherence from nuclear spin bath and
low-noise oscillator

FIG. S1. Central Spin Decoherence Induced by Low-
noise Oscillator. a, phase spectrum reported by the man-
ufacturer at 1 GHz. b-c, Decoherence envelopes calculated
from phase spectrum in (a) for (b) free-induction decay and
(c) spin-echo.

For calculating Sz,electron, we used ∆ = 6MHz and
τc = 0.17 µs. For calculating Sz,nuclear, we used ∆ =
6.2MHz and τc = 10ms.
The reported phase spectrum specified by manufac-

turer for the low-noise oscillator (Stanford Research Sys-
tems, SG384) is shown in Fig. S1a. The corresponding
decoherence envelopes calculated for free-induction decay
(Fig. S1b) and spin-echo (Fig. S1c) indicate that there
should be negligible contribution from the low-noise local
oscillator towards decoherence of the central spin.

B. NV center single-spin measurements

The second-order intensity correlation measurement is
shown in Fig. S2. The measurement is fitted to a three-
level empirical model and background-corrected accord-
ing to the methods described in [45]. This measurement
has not been corrected with the instrument response
function.

FIG. S2. Second-order intensity correlation measure-
ment. Measured (blue) and fitted (red) second-order inten-
sity correlation measurement of the NV center studied in this
work. Error bars represent the Poisson uncertainty in each
bin of the correlation function.

FIG. S3. Fitting free-induction and spin-echo decays.
a, Measured (blue) and fitted (red) free-induction decay using
the SG384. b, Measured (blue) and fitted (red) free-induction
decay using the integrated VCO and 0 degree applied phase
noise. c, Measured (blue) and fitted (red) spin-echo decay
using the integrated VCO and 0 degree applied phase noise.

Free-induction decay and spin-echo measurements
were carried out on a custom-built scanning confocal
microscope [46]. A coninuous-wave 532 nm laser (Laser
Quantum, Gem 532) was used as the excitation source
and steered by a fast-steering mirror (Optics In Motion,
OIM101). Emitted photons were filtered by a dichroic
filter (Semrock, BrightLine FF560-FDi01) and counted
by a single-photon avalanche diode (Laser Components,
COUNT-T100 SPCM). The optical pulses were mod-



12

FIG. S4. Schematic Diagram of the Voltage-controlled
Oscillator.

ulated by an artificial waveform generator (Tektronix,
AWG520) while the control signal was modulated by an-
other (Tektronix, AWG7102).

Free-induction oscillations measured using the low-
noise oscillator are shown in Fig. S3a. Experimental val-
ues of T ∗

2 are extracted from a fit to the free-induction
decay data using the empirical model [46]:

IPL = C+A∗e−(τ/T∗
2 )2

1∑
k=−1

cos(2π(δ−kA||)+ϕ), (S1)

where IPL is the number of counted photons, C is the
dephased intensity level, A is the signal amplitude, δ is
the detuning from NV electron spin resonance, A|| =

2.16MHz is the parallel hyperfine coupling to the 14N
nuclear spin, and ϕ is the phase offset in radians. The
spin-echo envelopes and corresponding fit measured using
the low-noise oscillator were reported in Hopper et al.
([46])

Fig. S3b-c shows the measured and fitted free-
induction and spin-echo decays using the integrated VCO
with 0 degree applied phase noise. Experimental values
of T2 are extracted from a fit to data using the empirical
model consisting of a series of Gaussian revivals modu-
lated by a decay envelope [47]:

IPL = C +A ∗ e−(τ/T2)
n

m∑
j=0

e−((τ−jTrev)/TW)2 . (S2)

Here, n is a free parameter for the stretched exponential,
m is the number of revivals measured, Trev is the revival

FIG. S5. Modeled phase spectra. a-b, Measured (blue)
and modeled (red) single-sideband phase spectra of (a) the
benchtop low-noise oscillator and (b) the integrated VCO.

period, and TW is the Gaussian width. The fitted T ∗
2

from Fig. S3(b) is 1.55 ± 0.23 µs. The fitted T2 from
Fig. S3(c) is 18.81± 4.60 µs.

C. Voltage-controlled oscillator

The schematic diagram of the voltage-controlled oscil-
lator is presented on Fig. S4. The architecture is based on
cross-coupled transistor pair (N1-N2) and tunable active
inductor (N3-N6, P1-P2) and varactors (C) [48]. In this
architecture, the active inductor is responsible for coarse
frequency tuning (by adjusting node VCTRL) and varac-
tors are responsible for fine frequency tuning (by adjust-
ing node VB). The output of the system is differential
(VOUT+ and VOUT-), where one output is connected
to the spectrum analyzer for monitoring purpose and the
other output is connected to the NV center. By inject-
ing noise to VCTRL node, the phase noise of the VCO
can be varied. The VCO is fabricated on 180-nm CMOS
process for a 1.8V supply voltage.

D. Modeling phase spectra

h−2 h−1 h0 h1 h2 hL ωL

SG384 0 0 0 1e-25 0 3e-12 5e5
VCO 2e-21 0 0 0 0 2.5e-6 1e5

TABLE S1. Coefficients for modeling phase spectra.

Coefficients used to model the phase spectra of the
SG384 and integrated VCO are shown in Table S1.



13

FIG. S6. Calculated fidelity from modeled phase spectra of varying noise amplitude and frequency dependence.
a-c, Example phase spectra modeled after frequency dependencies of (a), the integrated VCO, (b), the benchtop synthesizer,
and (c), 1/ω2. The blue (red) traces have a phase amplitude of -50 (-80) dBc/Hz at f = 100 Hz. Shaded regions denote noise
spectrum of 13C nuclear spin bath. d-f, Calculated fidelity from CPMG sequences of N = 8 using the corresponding phase
spectra modeled after frequency dependencies of (d), the integrated VCO, (e), the benchtop synthesizer, and (f), 1/ω2. The
traces in (f) overlap.

Fig. S5 shows the reported spectrum of the SG384 and
the measured spectrum of the integrated VCO along with
their respective modeled spectrum.

The phase spectrum of the integrated VCO was mea-
sured with the SG384 as the reference to its PLL. The
spectrum is acquired using the same methods as the spec-
tra presented in Fig. 5a of the main text, but with a
resolution of 1Hz.

To generate phase spectra of different starting noise
levels, a scaling factor was applied to the modeled phase
spectrum:

S̃n(ω) = αnS(ω), (S3)

where n = [1..100] and αn is spaced logarithmically.

The resulting S̃n(ω) are used to generate the calculations

shown in Figs. 6 of the main text. Representative S̃n(ω)
curves modeled with frequency dependencies of the inte-
grated VCO, benchtop frequency synthesizer, and 1/ω2

are shown in conjunction with the nuclear spin bath in
Fig. S6. The example amplitudes chosen are -50 and -80
dBc/Hz, and N = 8 for the calculations of fidelity.

E. CPMG filter function with timing jitter

computing |yn−jitter(ωτ̃)|2 from Eqn. (15) of the main
text with a Gaussian distribution for δj gives,

∫ ∞

−∞

∫ ∞

−∞
· · ·

∫ ∞

−∞

∣∣∣∣∣∣e−iωδ0 + (−1)N+1eiωτ̃N+1 + 2

N∑
j=1

(−1)jeiωτ̃j

∣∣∣∣∣∣
2

P (δN+1)P (δN ) . . . P (δ0)dδ0 . . . dδNdδN+1, (S4)

where P (δj) is the Gaussian distribution of timing offsets. This expression can then be simplified to give Eqn. (16)
in the main text.


	 Electronic Noise Considerations for  Designing Integrated Solid-State Quantum Memories 
	Abstract
	Introduction
	Decoherence from Environmental Spin Baths
	The Role of Classical Control Noise
	Experimental results
	Design requirements for quantum memories
	Local-oscillator phase noise
	Timing jitter

	Discussion
	Acknowledgements
	References
	Supporting Information
	Decoherence from nuclear spin bath and low-noise oscillator
	NV center single-spin measurements
	Voltage-controlled oscillator
	Modeling phase spectra
	CPMG filter function with timing jitter



